6 Total Large General Service -2.97% -54 (40,607)$   -1.61% -22 (42,355)$

Interruptible

7   Sales 104 31.13% 562 383$   34.24% 471 403$

8   Transportation 114 20.52% 370 8,679$   23.12% 318 9,184$

9 Total Interruptible 20.79% 375 9,062$   23.40% 322 9,587$

10 Military Transportation T-10 -2.76% -50 (2,877)$   -1.78% -25 (3,137)$

Special Contracts

11   Special Contracts 11.75% 212 4,017$   11.23% 154 2,563$

12   Municipal Contracts -2.22% -40 (15,561)$   -2.73% -38 (20,066)$

13   Power Generation Contracts 5.67% 102 1,400$   5.15% 71 (23,654)$

14 Total Special Contracts 4.81% 87 (10,144)$   4.29% 59 (41,157)$

15 Total 5.54% 100 (0)$   7.27% 100 -$

Source: Exhibit __ (CAM-2)

Present Rates as Adjusted Proposed Rates

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Docket No. G-9, Sub 781

Class Cost of Service Study Results

at Present as Adjusted and Proposed Rates

using Peak & Average

   Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

Exhibit NP-2

Relative Relative

Rate of Rate of Subsidy Rate of Rate of Subsidy

Line Customer Class Rate Return Return (000) Return Return (000)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1 Residential 101 4.91% 89 (19,418)$   7.17% 99 (3,311)$

2 Small General Service 102 8.53% 154 36,238$   11.22% 154 48,019$

3 Medium General Service 152 14.96% 270 13,779$   18.40% 253 16,291$

Large General Service

4   Sales 103 -2.38% -43 (4,346)$   -1.27% -17 (4,683)$

5   Transportation 113 -2.47% -45 (30,987)$   -0.90% -12 (31,606)$

6 Total Large General Service -2.46% -44 (35,333)$   -0.95% -13 (36,289)$

Interruptible

7   Sales 104 300.83% 5427 578$   328.05% 4510 627$

8   Transportation 114 557.87% 10063 16,901$   616.43% 8475 18,640$

9 Total Interruptible 542.43% 9785 17,479$   599.11% 8237 19,268$

10 Military Transportation T-10 -2.84% -51 (2,935)$   -1.87% -26 (3,204)$

Special Contracts

11   Special Contracts 13.91% 251 4,914$   13.39% 184 3,594$

12   Municipal Contracts -2.35% -42 (16,124)$   -2.87% -39 (20,713)$

13   Power Generation Contracts 5.67% 102 1,400$   5.15% 71 (23,654)$

14 Total Special Contracts 4.83% 87 (9,810)$   4.32% 59 (40,773)$

15 Total 5.54% 100 (0)$   7.27% 100 (0)$

Source: CIGFUR 1-24 CONFIDENTIAL Attachment

Present Rates as Adjusted Proposed Rates

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Docket No. G-9, Sub 781

Class Cost of Service Study Results

at Present as Adjusted and Proposed Rates

using Peak Demand

   Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

Exhibit NP-3

Current Proposed Proposed

Total Base Revenue Total %

Line Customer Class Rate Revenue Increase Revenue Increase

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1 Residential 101 552,246$   65,820$   618,066$   11.9%

2 Small General Service 102 250,716$   29,959$   280,676$   11.9%

3 Medium General Service 152 40,884$   4,439$   45,324$   10.9%

4 Natural Gas Vehicle Service 142 1,037$   123$   1,159$   11.9%

5 Military Transportation Service T-10 2,262$   396$   2,657$   17.5%

6 Outdoor Gas Light Service 105 102$   12$   114$   11.9%

7 Large General Service 103/113 44,471$   6,851$   51,322$   15.4%

8 Interruptible Service 104/114 27,572$   1,425$   28,998$   5.2%

9 Subtotal 919,290$   109,026$   1,028,316$   11.9%

10 Special Contracts 126,595$   -$   126,595$   0.0%

11 Total 1,045,886$   109,026$   1,154,911$   10.4%

Source: Table CAM-2

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Docket No. G-9, Sub 781

Allocation of Proposed Revenue

Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

(Dollars in Thousands)

using Piedmont's Proposed Allocation of Increase

Exhibit NP-4

Current Proposed Proposed

Total Base Revenue Total %

Line Customer Class Rate Revenue Increase Revenue Increase

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1 Residential 101 552,246$   58,538$   610,784$   10.6%

2 Small General Service 102 250,716$   26,576$   277,292$   10.6%

3 Medium General Service 152 40,884$   3,925$   44,809$   9.6%

4 Natural Gas Vehicle Service 142 1,037$   110$   1,146$   10.6%

5 Military Transportation Service T-10 2,262$   368$   2,630$   16.3%

6 Outdoor Gas Light Service 105 102$   11$   113$   10.6%

7 Large General Service 103/113 44,471$   6,302$   50,773$   14.2%

8 Interruptible Service 104/114 27,572$   -$   27,572$   0.0%

9 Special Contracts 126,595$   13,197$   139,792$   10.4%

10 Total 1,045,886$   109,026$   1,154,911$   10.4%

Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

(Dollars in Thousands)

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Docket No. G-9, Sub 781

Allocation of Proposed Revenue

Including Special Contracts and

No Increase for Interruptible Service and

using Average Increase to Contract Class

Exhibit NP-5

Current Proposed Proposed

Total Base Revenue Total %

Line Customer Class Rate Revenue Increase Revenue Increase

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1 Residential 101 552,246$   52,629$   604,875$   9.5%

2 Small General Service 102 250,716$   23,893$   274,609$   9.5%

3 Medium General Service 152 40,884$   3,492$   44,376$   8.5%

4 Natural Gas Vehicle Service* 142 1,037$   99$   1,135$   9.5%

5 Military Transportation Service T-10 2,262$   348$   2,610$   15.4%

6 Outdoor Gas Light Service* 105 102$   10$   112$   9.5%

7 Large General Service 103/113 44,471$   5,875$   50,346$   13.2%

8 Interruptible Service 104/114 27,572$   -$   27,572$   0.0%

9 Special Contracts 126,595$   22,680$   149,276$   17.9%

10 Total 1,045,886$   109,026$   1,154,911$   10.4%

* Class not included in cost of service study.

Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

(Dollars in Thousands)

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Docket No. G-9, Sub 781

Allocation of Proposed Revenue

Including Special Contracts and

No Increase for Interruptible Service and

Holding Contract Class Subsidy Constant

Exhibit NP-6

Line   Description   Quantity   Rates   Charge   Rates   Charge   Amount   Percent

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

113 - Large General Transportation Service

1 Monthly Charge 3,624   350.00$   1,268,400$   350.00$   1,268,400$   -$   0.0%

2 Demand Charge per DT 1,731,845   2.20$   3,810,059$   2.42$   4,191,065$   381,006$   10.0%

3 Winter - First 1,500 per DT 2,074,155   0.8454$   1,753,491$   1.3505$   2,801,146$   1,047,656$   59.7%

4 Winter - Next 3,000 per DT 2,816,846   0.2177$   613,227$   0.5700$   1,605,602$   992,375$   161.8%

5 Winter - Next 9,000 per DT 3,087,392   0.2215$   683,857$   0.5000$   1,543,696$   859,839$   125.7%

6 Winter - Next 16,500 per DT 2,072,877   0.1762$   365,241$   0.4160$   862,317$   497,076$   136.1%

7 Winter - Next 30,000 per DT 1,771,953   0.1427$   252,858$   0.3650$   646,763$   393,905$   155.8%

8 Winter - Over 60,000 per DT 3,001,054   0.0977$   293,203$   0.2780$   834,293$   541,090$   184.5%

9   Subtotal Winter 14,824,277  3,961,877$   8,293,817$   4,331,940$   109.3%

10 Summer - First 1,500 per DT 2,739,064   0.2860$   783,372$   0.4918$   1,347,072$   563,699$   72.0%

11 Summer - Next 3,000 per DT 3,349,103   0.2098$   702,642$   0.3577$   1,197,974$   495,332$   70.5%

12 Summer - Next 9,000 per DT 3,547,521   0.1908$   676,867$   0.3129$   1,110,019$   433,152$   64.0%

13 Summer - Next 16,500 per DT 2,531,370   0.1718$   434,889$   0.2682$   678,913$   244,024$   56.1%

14 Summer - Next 30,000 per DT 2,221,455   0.1337$   297,009$   0.2244$   498,495$   201,486$   67.8%

15 Summer - Over 60,000 per DT 3,512,795   0.0956$   335,823$   0.1786$   627,385$   291,562$   86.8%

16   Subtotal Summer 17,901,308  3,230,602$   5,459,858$   2,229,256$   69.0%

17 Subtotal 12,270,938$  19,213,140$  6,942,202$   56.6%

18 Integrity Management Rider Revenues 774,862$   -$   (774,862)$   -100.0%

19 Minimum Margin Agreement Revenues 48,643$   48,643$   -$   0.0%

20 Total Revenues 13,094,443$  19,261,783$  6,167,340$   47.1%

114 - Interruptible Transportation Service

21 Monthly Charge 2,891   350.00$   1,011,850$   350.00$   1,011,850$   -$   0.0%

22 Winter - First 1,500 per DT 1,583,831   0.9170$   1,452,373$   1.2103$   1,916,911$   464,538$   32.0%

23 Winter - Next 3,000 per DT 2,392,971   0.3806$   910,765$   0.5071$   1,213,476$   302,711$   33.2%

24 Winter - Next 9,000 per DT 3,198,909   0.3806$   1,217,505$   0.4450$   1,423,515$   206,010$   16.9%

25 Winter - Next 16,500 per DT 2,248,444   0.3464$   778,861$   0.3730$   838,670$   59,809$   7.7%

26 Winter - Next 30,000 per DT 2,132,135   0.2808$   598,704$   0.3270$   697,208$   98,505$   16.5%

27 Winter - Over 60,000 per DT 1,362,136   0.1654$   225,297$   0.2483$   338,218$   112,921$   50.1%

28   Subtotal Winter 12,918,426  5,183,504$   6,427,997$   1,244,493$   24.0%

29 Summer - First 1,500 per DT 2,242,062   0.7194$   1,612,939$   0.6716$   1,505,769$   (107,171)$   -6.6%

30 Summer - Next 3,000 per DT 3,162,517   0.3755$   1,187,525$   0.4900$   1,549,633$   362,108$   30.5%

31 Summer - Next 9,000 per DT 3,786,414   0.3637$   1,377,119$   0.4300$   1,628,158$   251,039$   18.2%

32 Summer - Next 16,500 per DT 2,689,562   0.3335$   896,969$   0.3663$   985,187$   88,218$   9.8%

33 Summer - Next 30,000 per DT 2,474,718   0.2396$   592,942$   0.3060$   757,264$   164,321$   27.7%

34 Summer - Over 60,000 per DT 1,510,970   0.1456$   219,997$   0.2441$   368,828$   148,831$   67.7%

35   Subtotal Summer 15,866,243  5,887,492$   6,794,838$   907,346$   15.4%

36 Subtotal 12,082,846$  14,234,685$  2,151,839$   17.8%

37 Integrity Management Rider Revenues 767,944$   -$   (767,944)$   -100.0%

38 Minimum Margin Agreement Revenues 822,409$   822,409$   -$   0.0%

39 Total Revenues 13,673,199$  15,057,094$  1,383,895$   10.1%

Source: Exhibit __ (CAM-3), pages 5 and 7

   Increase

Piedmont Natural Gas Inc.
Docket No. G-9, SUB 781

Revenues at Present and Proposed Rates

   Base Rate Margin

Present Proposed

   Base Rate Margin